Conservation and development 1,263,549 209,504 200,121 366,290 (487,634) - (487,634)
Interest on long-term debt 2,700,691 - - - (2,700,691) - (2,700,691)

Total Governmental Activities 144,910,295 6,198,307 59,383,829 486,361 (78,741,798) - (78,741,798)

Business-type activities:
Brookside Care Center 16,843,849 15,132,364 1,000,800 - - (110,685) (110,685)
Highway 724,761 4,481,518 2,840,315 1,830,508 - 8,427,581 8,427,581

Golf Course 3,033,388 3,001,800 - - - (31,588) (31,588)

Total Business-type Activities 20,601,998 23,115,682 3,841,115 1,830,508 - 8;285,308 8,285,308

Totals $ 165,512,292 $ 29,513,989 $ 63,224,944 $ 2,316,869 (78,741,798) 8,285,308 (70,456,490)

General Revenues:
Taxes:
Property taxes, levied for general purposes
Property taxes, levied for debt service
Sales tax -County

Grants and contributions not restricted to specific programs
Unrestricted investment earnings
Miscellaneous

Transfers
Total general revenues and transfers

Change in net position

Net position -January 1, as originally stated

Restated for change in beginning balance of post retirement benefits

Cumulative effect of change in accounting principle -Wisconsin Retirement System

Net position -January 1, as restated

Net position -ending

48,828,068 1,491,759 50,319,827
14,018,098 - 14,018,098
13,983,454 - 13,983,454
4, 025,150 - 4, 025,150
141,851 1,421 143,272
806,135 7,384 813,519

10,910,233 (10,910,233) -
92,712,989 (9,409,669) 83,303,320

13,971,191 (1,124,361) 12,846,830

45,443,811 14,704,335 60,148,146

56,669 - 56,669

16,047,138 3,989,241 20,036,379

61,547,618 18,693,576 80,241,194

$ 75,518,809 $ 17,569,215 $ 93,088,024

See accompanying notes to the financial statements.
23

KENOSHA COUNTY

BALANCE SHEET

GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS

December 31, 2015

Nonmajor Total
Governmental Governmental

General Human Services Debt Service Funds Funds
ASSETS

Cash and investments $ 19,504,778 $ 1,329,449 $ 1,539,627 $ 4,247,946 $ 26,621,800
Receivables
Property taxes 32,552,943 12,391,991 14,726,376 2,325,539 61,996,849
Delinquent taxes 11,350,673 - - - 11,350,673
Miscellaneous 293,156 229,234 - 393,488 915,878

Due from other governments 3,692,083 4,836,713 - 1,693,097 10,221,893
Due from other funds - 1,047,566 - - 1,047,566

Prepaid items 213,365 - - 2,228 215,593
Loans receivable - - - 1,255,335 1,255,335

TOTAL ASSETS $ 67,606,998 $ 19,834,953 $ 16,266,003 $ 9,917,633 $ 113,625,587

LIABILITIES, DEFERRED INFLOWS OF

RESOURCES AND FUND BALANCES

Liabilities
Accounts payable $ 910,119 $ 2,460,154 $ 7,800 $ 443,128 $ 3,821,201

Accrued compensation 3,846,025 - - - 3,846,025

Special deposits 3,606 2,846 - 14,493 20,945

Due to other governments 2,706,949 4,794,869 - 504,663 8,006,481

Due to other funds - - - 1,047,566 1,047,566

Other unearned revenue 231,367 24,536 - 374,449 630,352

Total Liabilities 7,698,066 7,282,405 7,800 2,384,299 17,372,570

Deferred Inflows of Resources

Deferred property tax levy 32,552,943 12,391,991 14,726,376 2,325,539 61,996,849

Revolving loan fund outstanding loans - - - 1,255,335 1,255,335

Total deferred inflows of resources 32,552,943 12,391,991 14,726,376 3,580,874 63,252,184

Fund Balances

Nonspendable
Prepaid items 213,365 - - - 213,365

Delinquent taxes 7,565,179 - - - 7,565,179

Restricted
Human services - 108,008 - - 108,008

Debt service - - 1,531,827 - 1,531,827

Health Department city contribution share - - - 170,973 170,973

Housing Authority revolving loan fund - - - 21,411 21,411

Federal Equitable Sharing funds - - - 344,011 344,011

Committed
Human services - 52,549 - - 52,549
Geographic Information Systems - - - 7,642 7,642

Assigned
Encumbrances 95,911 - - - 95,911
Sheriff special deposit-DARE program 17,245 - - - 17,245

Subsequent year expenditures 1,263,558 - - 3,584,598 4,848,156

Unassigned(deficit) 18,200,731 - - (176,175) 18,024,556

Total Fund Balances 27,355,989 160,557 1,531,827 3,952,460 33,000,833
TOTAL LIABILITIES, DEFERRED INFLOWS OF
RESOURCES AND FUND BALANCE $ 67,606,998 $ 19,834,953 $ 16,266,003 $ 9,917,633 $ 113,625,587

See accompanying notes to the financial statements.
24

KENOSHA COUNTY
Reconciliation of the Governmental Fund Balance Sheet

and the Statement of Net Position
December 31, 2015

Fund Balance -Total Governmental Funds $ 33,000,833

This is the amount of net total capital assets ($152,707,405)
less capital assets reported in internal service funds
($2,361,180). 150,346,225

Long-term liabilities, including bonds and notes
payable are not due and payable in the current period
and therefore are not reported in the funds. (127,841,697)
See Note II.A.

Loss on refunding of debt is amortized over the life of the 292,082